financial instrument at fair value through profit or loss) are
added to/deducted from the fair value on initial recognition,
as appropriate. Transaction costs on the financial instrument
at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately
in profit or loss.

Financial instruments recognised in the statements of financial
position are disclosed in the individual policy statement
associated with each item.

(a) Financial Assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are classified as either
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-
maturity investments, loans and receivables financial assets,
or available-for-sale financial assets, as appropriate.

(i) Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

As at the end of the reporting period, there were no
financial assets classified under this category.

(ii) Held-to-maturity Investments

As at the end of the reporting period, there were no
financial assets classified under this category.

(iii) Loans and Receivables Financial Assets

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As Reported
2018

Estimated
Adjustments on
the Adoption of

MFRS 9

Estimated
Adjusted 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Revenue 24,876 (9,021) 15,855

Operating Expenses (13,739) 4,796 (8,943)

Other
Comprehensive
Income

26,509 4,225 30,734

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018 Annual Report icapital.biz Berhad48

Other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that
are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and
receivables financial assets. Loans and receivables financial
assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
method, less any impairment loss. Interest income is recognised
by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term
receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the
amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest

[…]

mainly from changes in quoted investment prices. The
Fund Manager manages its exposure to equity price risks
by maintaining a portfolio of equities with different risk
profiles.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

Your Fund is exposed to price risk of listed equity securities
quoted on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. This arises
from investments held by your Fund for which prices in
the future are uncertain. All equity security investments
present a risk of loss of capital.

The table below summarises the impact of an increase/
(decrease) of market prices of quoted securities of your
Fund’s net asset value at 31 May 2018/2017. The analysis
is based on the assumption that the market prices of the
quoted securities in which your Fund invested changes by
+/-10% (2017: +/-10%) with all other variables held constant.
The selected 10% change does not reflect what could be
considered the best or worst case scenarios. Market prices for
equity securities are subject to fluctuation and consequently
the amount realised in the subsequent sale of an investment
may differ from the reported market value. Fluctuation in the

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
The components of other comprehensive income are as follows:-

2018 (RM) 2017 (RM)

Impairment loss on an
investment recognized in profit
or loss

4,796,277 1,821,075

Fair value gain on investments
for the financial year 30,733,098 35,590,801

Reclassification to profit or loss
on investments disposed (9,020,836) 65,337

26,508,539 37,477,213

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018 Annual Report icapital.biz Berhad52

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income/Net Asset
Value

Equity Price Risk

-10% (RM) +10% (RM)

31 May 2018 (21,332,788) 21,332,788

31 May 2017 (17,760,548) 17,760,548

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

Your Fund does not have any transactions or balances
denominated in foreign currencies, hence is not exposed to
foreign currency risk.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Your Fund’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises mainly from its interest-earning
financial assets. Your Fund’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rate available.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a
reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

2018
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

2017
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

Effects on profit
after taxation

Increase of 100
basis points (bp) 2,005,246 2,149,048

Decrease of 100 bp (2,005,246) (2,149,048)

Effects on equity

Increase of 100 bp 2,005,246 2,149,048

Decrease of 100 bp (2,005,246) (2,149,048)

Contractual
Interest
Rate
(%)

Carrying
Amount

(RM)

Contractual
Undiscounted

Flows
(RM)

Within 1
Year
(RM)

1-5
Years
(RM)

2018

Non-derivative
Financial Liability
Other payables
and accruals

- 417,944 417,944 417,944 -

2017

Non-derivative
Financial Liability
Other payables
and accruals

- 449,461 449,461 449,461 -

(c) Credit Risk

Your Fund’s exposure to credit risks, or the risk of
counterparties defaulting, arises from the ability to make
timely payments of interest, principals and proceeds from
realisation of investments. It is your Fund’s policy to monitor
the financial standing of those counterparties on an ongoing
basis to ensure that your Fund is exposed to minimal credit
risk.

Credit risk concentration profile

Your Fund does not have any major concentration of credit
risk related to any individual or counterparty.

Exposure to credit risk

As your Fund  does not hold any collateral, the maximum